Transistors
www.kexin.com.cn 1
       DiodesSMD Type
Rectifying Diode
RR264M-400
Features
 Small power mold type.
 High reliability.
PIN DESCRIPTION
1
2
Cathode
Anode
PIN DESCRIPTION
Top View
SOD-123
1 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings Ta = 25
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
 Peak Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage VRRM 400 V
 Forward current (DC) IF 1 A
 Average Rectified Output Current *1 IO 0.7 A
 Forward  Current Surge peak (60Hz 1 cyc) IFSM 25 A
 Power Dissipation PD 200  mW
 Junction Temperature TJ 150
 Storage Temperature range Tstg -55 to +150
Electrical Characteristics Ta = 25
Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VF  IF= 0.7 A 1.1 V
IR  VR= 400 V 10 A
Parameter
 Reverse current
 Forward voltage
Marking
Marking 24
Transistors
       DiodesSMD Type
Rectifying Diode
RR264M-400
FORWARD VOLTAGE VF(mV)
VF-IF CHARACTERISTICS
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
:IF
(A
)
R
E
V
E
R
S
E
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
:IR
(n
A
)
REVERSE VOLTAGE VR(V)
VR-IR CHARACTERISTICS
C
A
P
A
C
IT
A
N
C
E
B
E
T
W
E
E
N
T
E
R
M
IN
A
L
S
:C
t(
pF
)
REVERSE VOLTAGE:VR(V)
VR-Ct CHARACTERISTICS
VF DISPERSION MAP
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
V
O
L
T
A
G
E
:V
F
(m
V
)
R
E
V
E
R
S
E
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
:IR
(n
A
)
IR DISPERSION MAP
C
A
P
A
C
IT
A
N
C
E
B
E
T
W
E
E
N
T
E
R
M
IN
A
L
S
:C
t(
pF
)
Ct DISPERSION MAP
IFSM DISRESION MAP
P
E
A
K
S
U
R
G
E
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
:IF
S
M
(A
)
P
E
A
K
S
U
R
G
E
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
:IF
S
M
(A
)
NUMBER OF CYCLES
IFSM-CYCLE CHARACTERISTICS
P
E
A
K
S
U
R
G
E
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
:IF
S
M
(A
)
TIME:t(ms)
IFSM-t CHARACTERISTICS
TIME:t(s)
Rth-t CHARACTERISTICS
T
R
A
N
S
IE
N
T
T
H
A
E
R
M
A
L
IM
P
E
D
A
N
C
E
:R
th
(
/
W
)
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
P
O
W
E
R
D
IS
S
IP
A
T
IO
N
:P
f(
W
)
AVERAGE RECTIFIED
FORWARD CURRENT Io(A)
Io-Pf CHARACTERISTICS
trr DISPERSION MAP
R
E
S
E
R
V
E
R
E
C
O
V
E
R
Y
T
IM
E
:t
rr
(u
s)
8.3ms
Ifsm 1cyc
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200
Ta=-25
Ta=150
Ta=75
Ta=25
Ta=125
0.1
1
10
100
1000
10000
100000
0 100 200 300 400
Ta=125
Ta=75
Ta=25
Ta=-25
Ta=150
1
10
100
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
f=1MHz
50
60
70
80
90
100
110
120
130
140
150
AVE:99.5pF
Ta=25
f=1MHz
VR=0V
n=10pcs
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
350
400
450
500
Ta=25
VR=400V
n=30pcs
AVE:34.13nA
920
930
940
950
960
970
AVE:940.7mV
Ta=25
IF=1A
n=30pcs
0
50
100
150
AVE:44.0A
8.3ms
Ifsm 1cyc
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
AVE:4.860us
Ta=25
IF=0.1A
IR=0.1A
Irr=0.1*IR
n=10pcs
0
50
100
1 10 100
8.3ms
Ifsm
1cyc
8.3ms
0
0.5
1
1.5
0 0.5 1 1.5
Sin( 180)
D=1/2
DC
1
10
100
1000
0.001 0.1 10 1000
Rth(j-a)
Rth(j-c)
1ms
IM=10mA IF=0.35A
300us
time
Mounted on epoxy board
0
50
100
1 10 100
8.3ms
Ifsm 1cyc
Typical Characterisitics
Transistors
www.kexin.com.cn 3
       DiodesSMD Type
Rectifying Diode
RR264M-400
R
E
V
E
R
S
E
P
O
W
E
R
D
IS
S
IP
A
T
IO
N
:P
R
(W
)
REVERSE VOLTAGE:VR(V)
VR-PR CHARACTERISTICS AMBIENT TEMPERATURE:Ta( )
Derating Curve (Io-Ta)
A
V
E
R
A
G
E
R
E
C
T
IF
IE
D
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
:Io
(A
)
A
V
E
R
A
G
E
R
E
C
T
IF
IE
D
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
:Io
(A
)
CASE TEMPARATURE:Tc( )
Derating Curve (Io-Tc)
0
0.002
0.004
0.006
0.008
0.01
0 100 200 300 400
Si 180)
D=1/2
DC
0
0.5
1
1.5
2
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
Io
0
0
T Tj=125
D=t/T
t
VR
Io
VR=15V
0A
0V
Sin( 180)
D=1/2
DC
0
0.5
1
1.5
2
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
T Tj=125
D=t/T
t
VR
Io
VR=15V
0A
0V
Si )
D=1/2
DC
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
C=200pF
R=0
C=100pF
R=1.5k
AVE:6.90kV
AVE:28.4kV
E
L
E
C
T
R
O
S
T
A
T
IC
D
IS
C
H
A
R
G
E
T
E
S
T
E
S
D
(K
V
)
ESD DISPERSION MAP
Typical Characterisitics
Transistors
       DiodesSMD Type
Rectifying Diode
RR264M-400
Package Outline Dimensions
The Recommended Mounting Pad Size
Plastic surface mounted package; 2 leads                                                                   SOD-123
Min Max Min Max
A 1.050 1.250 0.041 0.049
A1 0.000 0.100 0.000 0.004
A2 1.050 1.150 0.041 0.045
b 0.450 0.650 0.018 0.026
c 0.080 0.150 0.003 0.006
D 1.500 1.700 0.059 0.067
E 2.600 2.800 0.102 0.110
E1 3.550 3.850 0.140 0.152
L
L1 0.250 0.450 0.010 0.018
° 8° 0° 8°
0.500 REF 0.020 REF
Symbol Dimensions In Millimeters Dimensions In Inches
Note:
1.Controlling dimension in millimeters.
2.General tolerance:±0.05mm.
3.The pad layout is for reference purposes only.